NS NS NS NS NS N TN NS N N NS N N N N N N N N AN AN X

=X

it | o ek | S
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(o pSetel | (i ) G gl

@ ASUNET

MONA MAGHRABY
AN AN AN NS NE AN NEENES

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

N AN AN A AN AN A AN AN NN NN EAEEANEENEAE N

=




=X

Y7
12

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

it | o ek | S
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(o pSetel | (i ) G gl

i el
@ ASUNET

4 '

5
*

* &

U

by edead]
he S

Ll

ds2
ol
.

€
MONA MAGHRABY

BRSES CSED P EEo N EE0 N STON STON STON SEON SEON ST N STV SEONSEEN SEONSEONSEON SEON SEON SEON STV ST SE0 N

oA DEAD DA ADEEADEDEAE AN EADE=

PR AR A A A A A A A A



BRSES CSED P EEo N EE0 N STON STON STON SEON SEON ST N STV SEONSEEN SEONSEONSEON SEON SEON SEON STV ST SE0 N

=X

il o ==
@ ASUNET

et | i ekl | S
(O el 1§ w3 G ol

PORICE

b

*

b ey

2al) Gal j3Y) sla Jadad

* ® o0

A Balal) ¢ alial) 4l
b 9 i 38 daadall ol BY) ol o

s

19 ol § bl d| ot el
(o=t

»

@ ASUNET
N]
Loy daa

(ol
it

il §
9
4y

»

okl e
o

<

MONA MAGHRABY
AN AN AN NS NE AN NEENES

SN NN N NN NN NN AN N NN/

PR AR A A A A A A A A

=




AssUranceg
: % e T i
S & "9! o/ 2,
Bl A | &Y
L /\\‘ 5
2\ % 4 . 5‘ 10 |z
2% S T & / |
?% Rglals “ilf'“&e ¢ A 4 X D
AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY

wlalll Gl

Faculty of Arts
Department of English Language and Literature

Language, Ideology and Argumentation in Obama’s and Trump’s Inaugural
Speeches: A Critical Discourse Analysis

A dissertation submitted to the Department of English Language and Literature,
Faculty of Arts, Ain Shams University
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in
Linguistics
By
Gouda Kamal Abdullah Taha
Assistant Lecturer- BUC School of Linguistics and Translation

Under the Supervision of
Prof. Nagwa Ibrahim Younis

Prof. Nadia Abdulgalil Shalaby
Professor of Linguistics- Faculty of Arts -  Professor of Linguistics-Director of
Ain Shams University CDELT and Chair of the English
Department- Faculty of Education-
Ain Shams University

Cairo 2020












To the soul of my late mother,
To my father,
To my grandmother,
Thank you



Language, lIdeology and Argumentation in Obama’s and Trump’s Inaugural
Speeches: A Critical Discourse Analysis

By
Gouda Kamal Abdullah Taha
Abstract

The present study analyzes Obama’s 2009 and Trump’s inaugural speeches to explore the
linguistic, ideological and argumentative forms employed therein. Since inaugural
speeches reveal text-deliverer’s incoming policies and principles upon which the upcoming
administration is going to depend, the two presidents employed various strategies to
represent and legitimize their ideologies and policies and win their audiences’ support for
their incoming administrations. The questions that this study attempts to answer are related
to the use of linguistic forms to design identities, the ideological strategies to propose
visions, and the argumentative patterns and tools to validate the delineated identities and
the proposed visions. To answer these questions, the current study adopts an eclectic
approach comprising different models and approaches: Systemic Functional Linguistics
(SFL), Critical Discourse Analysis (CDA), ldeological Discourse Analysis (IDA), the
Argumentative patterns by Van Eemeren and Henkemans (2017) and Philipp Breton’s
(2006) argumentation strategies appealed to by politicians to construct and express their
attitudes and judgments about the foregrounded topics in their speeches as well as those
suppressed therein. More importantly, the study concludes that both speakers opted to
positively represent themselves through employing various linguistic forms, such as
transitivity and modality and lexicalization together with adopting various ideological
strategies to emphasize their positive traits and de-emphasize the negative ones of their
opponents; and these ideological strategies range from using similar techniques such as
apparent honesty and altruism and dissimilar strategies such as using narrativization by
Obama and populism by Trump. Moreover, they both strove to legitimatize their proposed
ideas and constructed identities by resorting to employing various argumentative patterns
and tools, which comprised four argumentative patterns on the part of Obama and three on
that of Trump, and they appealed to authority, shared background, framing and analogy to
validate the humanitarian approach of Obama and the isolationist, populist vision proposed
by Trump.

Keywords: Political Discourse, Ideology, Argumentation, Systemic Functional
Linguistics, CDA, Inaugural speeches, Barack Obama and Donald Trump



Acknowledgements

Praise and thanks go to Allah for of Him and through Him and to Him are all things. This
dissertation would not have been completed without the support of the persons He chose
to help me to bring this piece of work to light.

First and foremost, | want to thank my erudite supervisor Prof. Nadia Shalaby. It has
always been a special honor to be her student, and she taught me, both consciously and
unconsciously, how interesting linguistics and linguistic study could be. In fact, | count
myself lucky to have Prof. Nadia as my supervisor, and | am indescribably unable to put
into words my gratitude for all what she has been doing for me since | started to write the
proposal of my master’s thesis. In supervising my doctorate, she helped me with many
ideas related to the dissertation’s research point, she was exceedingly patient with my
questions and calls and arguments over many points related to the structure and the content
of the study, and she was supportively and enthusiastically guiding me through the different
stages of this thesis. In fact, in reading and re-reading many rough drafts, in responding to
my many phone calls, in helping me finish all the required paperwork for this study to be
examined, and in being patient with all of that, she has gone far beyond the call of duty.
She is a real embodiment of the wise saying that goes, “A good teacher can inspire hope,
ignite the imagination, and instill a love of learning”.

Additionally, I am profoundly indebted to Prof. Nagwa Younis who spared no effort
to help me as this dissertation took shape. She provided many informative and to-the-point
comments that helped me analyze the complex, tricky nature of the political texts and frame
the four employed models into one eclectic approach. In fact, to express my gratitude for
her dedicated time and all-out effort, words could not tell as her comments and advice have
made this study much better than it would otherwise have been.

My thanks are also due to BUC School of Linguistics and Translation Dean, Prof.
Hussein Mahmoud, for his constantly supportive encouragement. | am also deeply
grateful to BUC-School of Linguistics and Translation Vice-dean, Prof. Fatma Taher,
whose support and motivation have been instantiating in showering me with her endless
support and inspiring words, like “the sky is the limit” since | started working at BUC, and
| am pretty sure that this dissertation would not be the same without her support.

Also, I am grateful to my colleagues and professors who have been also a source of
support and encouragement. Thanks also go to my life-long friends for their continuous
prayers.

Last, but not least, to my family and relatives goes my whole-hearted appreciation
for all the loving support, endless encouragement and constant prayers they showed
throughout my life.

Vi



DA
CDA
PDA
SFL
PD

FDG

List of Abbreviations

vii

Discourse Analysis
Critical Discourse Analysis
Political Discourse Analysis

Systemic Functional Linguistics
Political Discourse

Functional Discourse Grammar



Abstract

Table of contents

Acknowledgment

List of Abbreviations

List of Tables and Figures
Chapter One: Introduction

1.0.

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.
1.7.
1.8.
1.9.

Introduction

Language, Communication and Politics

Significance of the Study

Research Questions

Delimitations of the Study

Text and Discourse

Political Discourse Analysis (PDA)

The United States’ Political and Electoral System

The American Presidency

Inaugural Speeches

1.9.1. Obama’s and Trump’s Socio-Political Backgrounds
1.9.1.1. Barack Obama.
1.9.1.2. Donald Trump.

1.10. Chapterization of the Study

1.11. Conclusion
Chapter Two: Theoretical Background and Review of Literature
2.0. Introduction

2.1.
2.2.

2.3.
2.4.

Language Levels

Language Analysis

2.2.1. Formal Linguistics

2.2.2. Systemic Functional Linguistics

2.2.3. Functional Discourse Grammar (FDG)

2.2.4. Critical Analysis of Language

2.2.4.1. Critical Discourse Analysis (CDA).

Main Approaches to CDA
Dialectical-Relation Approach (DRA)
Socio-Cognitive Approach

Historical-Discourse Approach (DHA), Social

Actor Approach (SAA) and Dispositive
Approach (DA)

Ideology

Argumentation

2.4.1. Definition of Argumentation

2.4.2. Argumentation Studies

2.4.3. Argumentation Patterns

2.4.3.1. Single Arguments.

viii

47

50
55
55
58
62
63



2.5.
2.6.

2.4.3.2. Complex Arguments.
2.4.3.3. Combination of Various Types of Complex
Argumentation.
Previous Studies of Political Discourse
Conclusion

Chapter Three: Methodology and Theoretical Framework
3.0. Introduction

3.1.
3.2.

3.3.

Methods of Data Collection
Methods of Data Analysis
3.2.1. Systemic Functional Grammar and CDA
3.2.2. ldeology
3.2.2.1. ldeological Discourse Analysis (IDA)
3.2.3. Argumentation
3.2.3.1. Van Eemeren and Henkemans’ Argumentation
Structures
Strategic Maneuvering
3.2.3.2. Breton’s Argumentation Tools
Argumentation Using Authoritative Forms
Common, Shared Assumptions and
Presuppositions
Framing
Correspondence and Analogy
Argumentation by Examples
Conclusion

Chapter Four: Analysis of Thematic Progression and Linguistic Forms
and their Distribution in the two Speeches
4.0. Introduction

4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4,
4.5.
4.6.
4.7.
4.8.

Thematic Progression

Deictic Expressions: Pronominals

Transitivity and Identity Construction

Modality and Identity Construction

Passivization and Social Actors’ Representation
Lexicalization and Social Actor’s Representation
Sentential Structures and Parallelism

Conclusion

Chapter Five: Ideological and Argumentative Patterns and Strategies in
the Two Speeches
5.0. Introduction

5.1.

IDA& US vs. THEM Dichotomy in Obama’s and Trump’s
Speeches

5.1.1. Delineating and Ideology Texturing

5.1.2. Delineating ldentity for Opponents

5.1.3. Values and Norms in Obama’s and Trump’s Speeches

iX

64
66

68
78

81
81
82
82
88
93
94
95

96

97

99
101

103
105
106
107

110
111
115
126
138
148
150
153
158

166
167

168
172
175



5.1.4. Activities, Goals and Positions in Obama’s and Trump'’s
Speeches
5.2. Argumentative Patterns and Strategies in Obama’s and Trump’s
Speeches
5.2.1. Argumentative Patterns
5.2.1.1. Argumentative Patterns in Obama’s Speech
5.2.1.2. Argumentative Patterns in Trump’s Speech
5.2.2. Argumentative Strategies
5.2.2.1. Appealing to Authority in Obama’s and
Trump’s Speeches
5.2.2.2. Appealing to Shared Background in Obama’s
and Trump’s Speeches
5.2.2.3. Framing in Obama’s and Trump’s Speeches
5.2.2.4. Appealing to Analogy in Obama’s and
Trump’s Speeches
Appealing to Examples in Obama’s Speech
Appealing to Metaphoric Expressions in
Obama’s and Trump’s Speeches
Using Journey Metaphor
Using Building Metaphor
Using Conflict Metaphor
5.3.  Conclusion
Notes
Chapter Six: Conclusion
6.0. Introduction
6.1. Findings of the Study
6.2. Answering Research Questions
6.3. Recommendations
6.4. Limitations of the Study
6.5.  Suggestions for Further Research
References
Appendices
Appendix One: Obama’s Speech
Appendix Two: Trump’s Speech
Appendix Three: Readability of Obama’s and Trump’s Speeches
Appendix Four: Sample Transitivity Analysis: Obama’s Speech
Appendix Five: Sample Transitivity Analysis: Trump’s Speech
Arabic Summary
Arabic Abstract

177

180

180
181
184
187
188

192

194
197

198
198

199
201
201
204
209

213
213
213
226
227
228
230
243
244
249
254
256
265



Table 2.1:
Table 2.2:
Table 2.3:
Table 2.4:
Table 2.5:
Table 2.6:
Table 3.1:
Table 3.2:
Table 3.3:
Table 3.4:
Table 3.5:
Table 4.1:
Table 4.2:
Table 4.3:
Table 4.4:
Table 4.5:
Table 4.6:
Table 4.7:
Table 4.8:
Table 4.9:

List of Tables
Dimensions of Order in Language and their Ordering Principles
The Three Meanings in the Clause
Text—Creation Process
Process, Participants and Circumstances.
Examples of Processes
The Organization of the Sociocognitive Approach of Discourse
Degree of Modality
Ideologies and Discourse: Levels of Analysis
Expressions of Ideologies
Ideological Square
Argumentation Types Indicators
Thematic Progression in the Two Speeches
Pronominals in Obama’s and Trump’s Speeches

Processes in Obama’s First Inauguration and Trump’s Inauguration

Material Process Examples in Obama’s Speech

Material Processes in Trump’s Speech

Relational Processes in Trump’s Speech

Relational Processes Lauding People’s Choice of Trump
Mental Processes Reinforcing Trump’s Policy

Mental Processes in Trump’s Speech

Table 4.10: Verbal Processes Enhancing Involved Social Actors’ Self-
Assurance in Obama’s Speech
Table 4.11: Verbal Processes Affirming Trustworthiness

Table 4.12: Verbal Processes Enhancing Involved Social Actors’ Self-Assurance

in Trump’s Speech

Table 4.13: Verbal Processes Delineating Positive Self- Representation in

Obama’s Speech

Table 4.14: Verbal Processes Reinforcing the Speaker’s Self-Representation in

Obama’s Speech
Table 4.15: Existential Processes in Obama’s Speech

Table 4.16: Existential Processes Enhancing People’s Trust in the Incoming

Administration in Trump’s Speech

Table 4.17: Existential Processes Delineating a Positive Representation for the

Incoming Administration in Trump’s Speech
Table 4.18: Behavioral Processes in Obama’s and Trump’s Speeches
Table 4.19: Modal Verbs in Obama’s Inauguration

Xi

28
30
30
31
32
46
87
89
90
92
95
113
115
128
128
129
130
130
130
131
132

133
134

135

135

136
136

137

137
138



