

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم





MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكترونى والميكروفيلم

جامعة عين شمس التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبار



MONA MAGHRABY







Faculty of Arts

Department of English Language and Literature

Language, Ideology and Argumentation in Obama's and Trump's Inaugural Speeches: A Critical Discourse Analysis

A dissertation submitted to the Department of English Language and Literature,

Faculty of Arts, Ain Shams University

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Linguistics

By

Gouda Kamal Abdullah Taha

Assistant Lecturer- BUC School of Linguistics and Translation
Under the Supervision of

Prof. Nadia Abdulgalil Shalaby

Prof. Nagwa Ibrahim Younis

Professor of Linguistics- Faculty of Arts - Ain Shams University

Professor of Linguistics-Director of CDELT and Chair of the English Department- Faculty of Education-Ain Shams University

Cairo 2020



بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

وفؤق كلّ ذِي عِلْم عَلِيم الله وفؤق كلّ ذِي عِلْم عَلِيم الله

صدق الله العظيم (سورة يوسف-الآية ٧٦) To the soul of my late mother,

To my father,

To my grandmother,

Thank you

Language, Ideology and Argumentation in Obama's and Trump's Inaugural Speeches: A Critical Discourse Analysis

By

Gouda Kamal Abdullah Taha

Abstract

The present study analyzes Obama's 2009 and Trump's inaugural speeches to explore the linguistic, ideological and argumentative forms employed therein. Since inaugural speeches reveal text-deliverer's incoming policies and principles upon which the upcoming administration is going to depend, the two presidents employed various strategies to represent and legitimize their ideologies and policies and win their audiences' support for their incoming administrations. The questions that this study attempts to answer are related to the use of linguistic forms to design identities, the ideological strategies to propose visions, and the argumentative patterns and tools to validate the delineated identities and the proposed visions. To answer these questions, the current study adopts an eclectic approach comprising different models and approaches: Systemic Functional Linguistics (SFL), Critical Discourse Analysis (CDA), Ideological Discourse Analysis (IDA), the Argumentative patterns by Van Eemeren and Henkemans (2017) and Philipp Breton's (2006) argumentation strategies appealed to by politicians to construct and express their attitudes and judgments about the foregrounded topics in their speeches as well as those suppressed therein. More importantly, the study concludes that both speakers opted to positively represent themselves through employing various linguistic forms, such as transitivity and modality and lexicalization together with adopting various ideological strategies to emphasize their positive traits and de-emphasize the negative ones of their opponents; and these ideological strategies range from using similar techniques such as apparent honesty and altruism and dissimilar strategies such as using narrativization by Obama and populism by Trump. Moreover, they both strove to legitimatize their proposed ideas and constructed identities by resorting to employing various argumentative patterns and tools, which comprised four argumentative patterns on the part of Obama and three on that of Trump, and they appealed to authority, shared background, framing and analogy to validate the humanitarian approach of Obama and the isolationist, populist vision proposed by Trump.

Keywords: Political Discourse, Ideology, Argumentation, Systemic Functional Linguistics, CDA, Inaugural speeches, Barack Obama and Donald Trump

Acknowledgements

Praise and thanks go to Allah for of Him and through Him and to Him are all things. This dissertation would not have been completed without the support of the persons He chose to help me to bring this piece of work to light.

First and foremost, I want to thank my erudite supervisor **Prof. Nadia Shalaby**. It has always been a special honor to be her student, and she taught me, both consciously and unconsciously, how interesting linguistics and linguistic study could be. In fact, I count myself lucky to have Prof. Nadia as my supervisor, and I am indescribably unable to put into words my gratitude for all what she has been doing for me since I started to write the proposal of my master's thesis. In supervising my doctorate, she helped me with many ideas related to the dissertation's research point, she was exceedingly patient with my questions and calls and arguments over many points related to the structure and the content of the study, and she was supportively and enthusiastically guiding me through the different stages of this thesis. In fact, in reading and re-reading many rough drafts, in responding to my many phone calls, in helping me finish all the required paperwork for this study to be examined, and in being patient with all of that, she has gone far beyond the call of duty. She is a real embodiment of the wise saying that goes, "A good teacher can inspire hope, ignite the imagination, and instill a love of learning".

Additionally, I am profoundly indebted to **Prof. Nagwa Younis** who spared no effort to help me as this dissertation took shape. She provided many informative and to-the-point comments that helped me analyze the complex, tricky nature of the political texts and frame the four employed models into one eclectic approach. In fact, to express my gratitude for her dedicated time and all-out effort, words could not tell as her comments and advice have made this study much better than it would otherwise have been.

My thanks are also due to BUC School of Linguistics and Translation Dean, **Prof. Hussein Mahmoud,** for his constantly supportive encouragement. I am also deeply grateful to BUC-School of Linguistics and Translation Vice-dean, **Prof. Fatma Taher**, whose support and motivation have been instantiating in showering me with her endless support and inspiring words, like "the sky is the limit" since I started working at BUC, and I am pretty sure that this dissertation would not be the same without her support.

Also, I am grateful to my colleagues and professors who have been also a source of support and encouragement. Thanks also go to my life-long friends for their continuous prayers.

Last, but not least, to my family and relatives goes my whole-hearted appreciation for all the loving support, endless encouragement and constant prayers they showed throughout my life.

List of Abbreviations

DA Discourse Analysis

CDA Critical Discourse Analysis

PDA Political Discourse Analysis

SFL Systemic Functional Linguistics

PD Political Discourse

FDG Functional Discourse Grammar

Table of contents

Abstract			
Acknowledg	Acknowledgment		
List of Abbreviations			
List of Tables and Figures			
Chapter On	e: Introduction		
1.0.	Introduction	1	
1.1.	Language, Communication and Politics	2	
1.2.	Significance of the Study	6	
1.3.	Research Questions	7	
1.4.	Delimitations of the Study	8	
1.5.	Text and Discourse	8	
1.6.	Political Discourse Analysis (PDA)	9	
1.7.	The United States' Political and Electoral System	14	
1.8.	The American Presidency	15	
1.9.	Inaugural Speeches	16	
	1.9.1. Obama's and Trump's Socio-Political Backgrounds	17	
	1.9.1.1. Barack Obama.	17	
	1.9.1.2. Donald Trump.	18	
1.10.	Chapterization of the Study	19	
1.11.	Conclusion	21	
Chapter Tw	o: Theoretical Background and Review of Literature		
2.0. Into	roduction	23	
2.1.	Language Levels	23	
2.2.	Language Analysis	24	
	2.2.1. Formal Linguistics	24	
	2.2.2. Systemic Functional Linguistics	25	
	2.2.3. Functional Discourse Grammar (FDG)	33	
	2.2.4. Critical Analysis of Language	37	
	2.2.4.1. Critical Discourse Analysis (CDA).	39	
	Main Approaches to CDA	41	
	Dialectical-Relation Approach (DRA)	41	
	Socio-Cognitive Approach	43	
	Historical-Discourse Approach (DHA), Social	47	
	Actor Approach (SAA) and Dispositive		
	Approach (DA)		
2.3.	Ideology	50	
2.4.	Argumentation	55	
	2.4.1. Definition of Argumentation	55	
	2.4.2. Argumentation Studies	58	
	2.4.3. Argumentation Patterns	62	
	2.4.3.1. Single Arguments.	63	

		2.4.3.2.	Complex Arguments.	64
		2.4.3.3.	Combination of Various Types of Complex	66
			Argumentation.	
	2.5.	Previous Studie	s of Political Discourse	68
	2.6.	Conclusion		78
Chap	ter Th	ree: Methodolog	y and Theoretical Framework	
3.0.	Introd	luction		81
	3.1.	Methods of Dat	a Collection	81
	3.2.	Methods of Dat	a Analysis	82
		3.2.1. Systemic	Functional Grammar and CDA	82
		3.2.2. Ideology		88
		3.2.2.1.	Ideological Discourse Analysis (IDA)	93
		3.2.3. Argumen	tation	94
		3.2.3.1.	Van Eemeren and Henkemans' Argumentation Structures	95
			Strategic Maneuvering	96
		3.2.3.2.	Breton's Argumentation Tools	97
		0.2.0.2.	Argumentation Using Authoritative Forms	99
			Common, Shared Assumptions and	101
			Presuppositions	101
			Framing	103
			Correspondence and Analogy	105
			Argumentation by Examples	106
	3.3.	Conclusion	, ,	107
Chap	ter Fo	ur: Analysis of T	Thematic Progression and Linguistic Forms	
_		istribution in the		
4.0.		luction	•	110
	4.1.	Thematic Progr	ession	111
	4.2.	•	ions: Pronominals	115
	4.3.	_	Identity Construction	126
	4.4.	•	lentity Construction	138
	4.5.	•	nd Social Actors' Representation	148
	4.6.		and Social Actor's Representation	150
	4.7.		tures and Parallelism	153
	4.8.	Conclusion		158
Chap	ter Fiv	e: Ideological ar	nd Argumentative Patterns and Strategies in	
_	wo Spo	_		
5.0.	Introd	luction		166
	5.1.	IDA& US vs. T	HEM Dichotomy in Obama's and Trump's	167
		Speeches	•	
		5.1.1. Delineat	ing and Ideology Texturing	168
		5.1.2. Delineat	ing Identity for Opponents	172
			nd Norms in Obama's and Trump's Speeches	175

		5.1.4. Activities Speeches	s, Goals and Positions in Obama's and Trump's	177	
	5.2.	Argumentative Patterns and Strategies in Obama's and Trump's			
	0.2.	Speeches	and standy of	180	
		5.2.1. Argumen	tative Patterns	180	
		5.2.1.1.	Argumentative Patterns in Obama's Speech	181	
		5.2.1.2.	Argumentative Patterns in Trump's Speech	184	
		5.2.2. Argumen	tative Strategies	187	
		5.2.2.1.	Appealing to Authority in Obama's and Trump's Speeches	188	
		5.2.2.2.	Appealing to Shared Background in Obama's and Trump's Speeches	192	
		5.2.2.3.	Framing in Obama's and Trump's Speeches	194	
		5.2.2.4.	Appealing to Analogy in Obama's and Trump's Speeches	197	
		A_{I}	opealing to Examples in Obama's Speech	198	
		•	Appealing to Metaphoric Expressions in	198	
		(Obama's and Trump's Speeches		
		ì	Using Journey Metaphor	199	
		Ì	Using Building Metaphor	201	
		Ì	Using Conflict Metaphor	201	
	5.3.	Conclusion		204	
		Notes		209	
-		x: Conclusion			
6.0.		duction		213	
	6.1.	$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{C}}$	•	213	
	6.2.	Answering Rese		213	
	6.3.	Recommendation		226	
	6.4.	Limitations of the		227	
	6.5.	Suggestions for	Further Research	228	
	rences			230	
	endices		1	243	
		one: Obama's Spec		244	
		wo: Trump's Spec		249 254	
Appendix Three: Readability of Obama's and Trump's Speeches					
	Appendix Four: Sample Transitivity Analysis: Obama's Speech Appendix Five: Sample Transitivity Analysis: Trump's Speech				
		-	survity Analysis. Trump's Speech	265	
	oic Sun oic Abs	v		2 1	
Arall	IC AUS	uaci		1	

List of Tables

Table 2.1: Dimensions of Order in Language and their Ordering Principles	28
Table 2.2: The Three Meanings in the Clause	30
Table 2.3: Text—Creation Process	30
Table 2.4: Process, Participants and Circumstances.	31
Table 2.5: Examples of Processes	32
Table 2.6: The Organization of the Sociocognitive Approach of Discourse	46
Table 3.1: Degree of Modality	87
Table 3.2: Ideologies and Discourse: Levels of Analysis	89
Table 3.3: Expressions of Ideologies	90
Table 3.4: Ideological Square	92
Table 3.5: Argumentation Types Indicators	95
Table 4.1: Thematic Progression in the Two Speeches	113
Table 4.2: Pronominals in Obama's and Trump's Speeches	115
Table 4.3: Processes in Obama's First Inauguration and Trump's Inauguration	128
Table 4.4: Material Process Examples in Obama's Speech	128
Table 4.5: Material Processes in Trump's Speech	129
Table 4.6: Relational Processes in Trump's Speech	130
Table 4.7: Relational Processes Lauding People's Choice of Trump	130
Table 4.8: Mental Processes Reinforcing Trump's Policy	130
Table 4.9: Mental Processes in Trump's Speech	131
Table 4.10: Verbal Processes Enhancing Involved Social Actors' Self-	132
Assurance in Obama's Speech	
Table 4.11: Verbal Processes Affirming Trustworthiness	133
Table 4.12: Verbal Processes Enhancing Involved Social Actors' Self-Assurance	134
in Trump's Speech	
Table 4.13: Verbal Processes Delineating Positive Self- Representation in	135
Obama's Speech	
Table 4.14: Verbal Processes Reinforcing the Speaker's Self-Representation in	135
Obama's Speech	
Table 4.15: Existential Processes in Obama's Speech	136
Table 4.16: Existential Processes Enhancing People's Trust in the Incoming	136
Administration in Trump's Speech	
Table 4.17: Existential Processes Delineating a Positive Representation for the	137
Incoming Administration in Trump's Speech	
Table 4.18: Behavioral Processes in Obama's and Trump's Speeches	137
Table 4.19: Modal Verbs in Obama's Inauguration	138